assets investments. The normalised cash flow was calculated by multiplying the value of the
regulated assets at the end of 2015 by the rate of return on investments and less income tax.

•	 Value of intangible assets was deducted.

Net cash flows generated by the assets were discounted using the discount rate (WACC after tax) equal
to 4.38% which was calculated by the Company.

The result of the fair value estimation performed in respect of property, plant and equipment amounted
to EUR 403,259 thousand. The calculated value of the Company‘s assets exceeds their carrying amount
by the amount of EUR 396,179 thousand, but the difference is insignificant and the value calculated is
within the internal of the value of the assets from EUR 425,543 thousand to EUR 382,472 thousand with
the discount rate changing within the interval from -1% to +1%. Therefore the Company did not account
for the valuation result.

The tables below present the sensitivity of the asset valuation result to changes in the discount rate and
in the amount of congestion income.

Change in discount rate (with respective recalculation
of the rate of return on investment from 2021), %

Value of the assets, EUR thousands

-1,0% 425 543

-0,5% 414 206

0,0% 403 259

0,5% 392 686

1,0% 382 472

Share of congestion income, a percentage of forecast income Value of the assets, EUR thousands

0% 399 156

25% 400 182

50% 401 208

100% 403 259

125% 404 285

Information on the valuation of property, plant and equipment performed on 31 Decem-
ber 2014
The Company estimated the fair value of the assets as at 31 December 2014 under the income me-
thod using the discounted cash flows calculation technique. Only cash flows directly related to the
valued assets and not all cash flows related to the Company’s business were included in the calculati-
on of the present value of net future cash flows: depreciation expenses of regulated assets + return
on investment – excess profit adjustment – income tax on return on investment and excess profit
adjustment. The valuation corresponds to level 3 of fair value measurement (Note 2.28).